

No. 11-3600

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

G.R. HOMA, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY and AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION
BANK,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 06-cv-02985

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
Matthew W.H. Wessler
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600
mwessler@publicjustice.net

Gary S. Graifman
Kantrowitz, Goldhamer
& Graifman, P.C.
210 Summit Avenue
Montvale, New Jersey 07645
(201) 391-7000

Howard T. Longman
Stull, Stull & Brody
6 East 45th Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-7230

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

I. NEITHER *CONCEPCION* NOR *LITMAN II* ERECTED A RULE
MANDATING THE CATEGORICAL ENFORCEMENT OF CLASS
ACTION BANS.....2

A. THE SUPREME COURT'S EARLIER PRECEDENT HAS
NOT BEEN OVERRULED3

B. CONTRARY TO AMEX'S CONTENTION, LOWER
COURTS HAVE APPLIED THE *MITSUBISHI MOTORS*
LINE OF CASES EVEN AFTER *CONCEPCION*16

C. THE "VINDICATION OF RIGHTS" THEORY APPLIES
EQUALLY TO CLAIMS ARISING UNDER FEDERAL OR
STATE STATUTES23

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)6, 15

Adams v. AT&T Mobility LLC, 2011 WL 4720194 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 20, 2011).....21

Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P., 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003) 23, 24

Aneke v. American Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc., 2012 WL 266878 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2012)21

Antkowiak v. Taxmasters, 2011 WL 6425567 (3d Cir. 2011)24

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) *passim*

Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases, 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002).....24

Brady v. Williams Capital Group, L.P., 14 N.Y.3d 459 (2010).....24

Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)6, 7

Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)20

Discover Bank v. Superior Ct., 113 P.3d 1100 (2005) *passim*

Dixon v. Perry & Slesnick, 914 N.E.2d 97 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009)24

Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co., 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio 2004).....24

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20 (1991)8

Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp., 207 N.J. 557 (N.J. 2011)13

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000) *passim*

In re American Exp. Merchants Litig., 2012 WL 284518 (2d Cir. Feb. 1, 2012)..... *passim*

In re Olshan Foundation Repair Co., LLC, 328 S.W. 3d 883 (Tex. 2010).....24

Johnson v. West Suburban Bank, 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....10

<i>Khanna v. American Express Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6382603 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2011).....	21
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Lettenmaier v. Lube Connection, Inc.</i> , 162 N.J. 134 (N.J. 1999).....	13
<i>Litman v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 655 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Metro. Pediatrics, LLC</i> , 227 P.3d 796 (Or. 2010)	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinto v. Spectrum Chemicals and Lab. Prods.</i> , 200 N.J. 580 (N.J. 2010)	13
<i>Shapiro v. Baker & Taylor, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1617927 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009).....	24
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 2012 WL 130420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Torrence v. Nationwide Budget Finance</i> , 2012 WL 335947 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 2012)	19
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Appellants' Supplemental Brief Regarding Effect of <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , <i>Litman v. Cellco P’ship</i> , No. 08-4103 (3d Cir., filed June 6, 2011).....	21
